8 4. 3. "Stamp" means the state migratory waterfowl stamp furnished by the department commission.

SEC. 2. Section one hundred ten B point two (110B.2), Code 1975, is amended to read as follows:

3 110B.2 **Stamp required.** No person shall hunt or take any migratory waterfowl within this state without first procuring a state migrato-4 5 ry waterfowl stamp and having such stamp in his possession while 6 hunting or taking any migratory waterfowl. Each stamp shall be validated by the signature of the licensee written across the face of such 8 stamp. The department commission shall determine the form of the stamp and shall furnish the stamps to the county recorders and their designated depositaries for issuance or sale in the same manner as 10 hunting licenses are issued or sold under chapter 110.

SEC. 3. Section one hundred ten B point three (110B.3), Code 1975, is amended to read as follows:

110B.3 Fee. A stamp shall be issued to each hunting license applicant upon written request on forms furnished by the department and the payment of a fee of The fee for each stamp issued under this chapter shall be one dollar. Each stamp shall expire on the last day of February* following its issuance.

SEC. 4. Chapter one hundred ten B (110B), Code 1975, is amended by adding the following new section:

NEW SECTION. **Penalty.** Any person violating any of the provisions of this chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be fined not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or imprisoned in the county jail for not more than thirty days.

Approved May 15, 1975

 2

3

CHAPTER 114

PLANT LIFE REMOVAL FROM PARKS

H. F. 488

AN ACT to allow the state conservation commission to gather or remove certain plant life from parks.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 Section 1. Section one hundred eleven point forty-one (111.41), 2 Code 1975, is amended by adding the following new paragraph:

NEW PARAGRAPH. This section shall not apply to activities of the state conservation commission or its officers, or employees when caring for and managing state-owned land and waters under the jurisdiction of the commission. This section shall not apply to the gathering or removal of any tree, shrub, plant, flower, fruits, structures or natural attractions under terms, conditions, limitations and restrictions adopted by the conservation commission as rules under chapter seventeen A

10 (17A) of the Code.

1 Sec. 2. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in The Cedar

^{*}According to enrolled Act

Valley Times, a newspaper published in Vinton, Iowa, and in The Record-Herald and Indianola Tribune, a newspaper published in 3 4

Indianola, Iowa.

Approved June 3, 1975

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 488, was published in The Cedar Valley Times, Vinton, Iowa, June 5, 1975, and in The Record-Herald and Indianola Tribune, Indianola, Iowa, June 9, 1975.

Melvin D. Synhorst, Secretary of State

CHAPTER 115 LIABILITY TO PUBLIC IN CAVES

S. F. 422

AN ACT to include caves and caverns in the limitation of liability for allowing public use of private land.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section one hundred eleven C point two (111C.2), sub-

2 section one (1), Code 1975, is amended to read as follows:

1. "Land" means land used for agricultural purposes, including marshlands, timber, grasslands and the privately owned roads, water, water courses, caves, private ways and buildings, structures and ma-3 4

chinery or equipment appurtenant thereto.

Approved June 3, 1975

CHAPTER 116

ACCOUNTANCY

S. F. 364

AN ACT relating to the practice of accountancy.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section one hundred sixteen point three (116.3), subsection three (3), unnumbered paragraph two (2), Code 1975, is amended 2 3

to read as follows:

Warrants for the payment of the expenses of the board or its members provided by this chapter shall be issued by the state comptroller drawn upon funds appropriated to the board upon presentation of vouchers drawn by the chairman secretary or treasurer of the board and authorized by the members of the board.

1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred sixteen point seven (116.7), subsection 2 two (2), Code 1975, is amended to read as follows:

3 2. Meets the following educational and experience requirements and 4 applies for a license by July 1, 1976.

1 SEC. 3. Section one hundred sixteen point nineteen (116.19), un-2 numbered paragraph one (1), Code 1975, is amended to read as fol-

3 lows:

4

5

8